
Central (Iowa) (2-3) -vs- Hardin-Simmons (6-4)
2/21/2026 at Abilene, Texas (Hunter Field)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: J. Flores (3-0)
Loss: B. Wiley (0-1)
Save: E. Cloudt (1)
HBP: J. Flores
PB: None
 
Start: 3:00 PM   Time: 2:35   Attendance: 278   Weather: Sunny and Windy
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Central (Iowa) 1 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 4 11 3
Hardin-Simmons 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 X 5 12 0

Central (Iowa) 4

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
S. Stufflebe lf 4 0 0 0 0 3 0
M. Steinlage cf 4 1 4 2 1 0 0
B. Sawyer 3b 3 0 1 1 2 0 0
D. DeLapaz c 4 0 1 1 1 0 1
J. Kramer rf 4 0 0 0 1 0 4
G. Guenther ss 4 0 2 0 0 1 0
D. Williams 2b 3 0 0 0 0 2 3
D. Distefano 1b 2 0 0 0 0 1 2
    J. Torbit 1b 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
    B. Luna ph 1 0 0 0 0 0 0
N. Scragg dh 4 3 3 0 0 0 0
B. Wiley p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    D. Sabatino p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 34 4 11 4 5 7 10

2B: M. Steinlage (2); G. Guenther (1)
SH: S. Stufflebe (1)
CS: G. Guenther (1)
HBP: D. Williams (1)
E: B. Sawyer (1); D. DeLapaz (1); G. Guenther (1)
DP: 2

Hardin-Simmons 5

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
J. Blancaflo cf 4 1 1 0 0 2 0
J. Hollingsw 3b 3 1 3 2 1 0 0
C. Ridings dh 4 0 1 0 0 0 1
B. Calvillo rf 4 0 2 0 0 0 0
M. Lozano 1b 4 0 0 0 0 1 4
C. Negron lf 4 1 1 0 0 0 0
G. Bruning c 4 2 3 1 0 0 0
P. Samaripa ss 4 0 1 1 0 0 0
B. Fielder 2b 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
J. Flores p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    K. Baird p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    E. Cloudt p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 5 12 4 1 4 7

2B: J. Hollingsw (1)
3B: G. Bruning (1)
HR: J. Hollingsw (1)
CS: P. Samaripa (1)
DP: 2

Central (Iowa) IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
B. Wiley (L, 0-1) 6.0 10 4 4 0 3 0 0 0 0 27 27 9 4 97
D. Sabatino 2.0 2 1 0 1 1 2 0 0 0 8 9 2 2 31
Totals 12 5 4 1 4 2 0 0 0 35 36 11 6 128

Hardin-Simmons IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
J. Flores (W, 3-0) 7.0 8 3 3 2 5 1 0 1 0 25 29 4 9 103
K. Baird 0.1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 1 3 1 0 14
E. Cloudt (S, 1) 1.2 3 1 1 1 2 0 2 0 1 8 9 2 1 29
Totals 11 4 4 5 7 1 2 1 1 34 41 7 10 146



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Central (Iowa) - Top of 1st CC HSU
S. Stufflebe struck out swinging (0-2 KKS). 0 0
M. Steinlage walked (3-1 BSBBB). 0 0
B. Sawyer walked (3-2 BKBSFFFBB); M. Steinlage advanced to second. 0 0
D. DeLapaz singled to left field, RBI (1-2 KB); B. Sawyer advanced to second; M. Steinlage scored. 1 0
J. Kramer grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (1-2 KBSF); D. DeLapaz out on the play. 1 0

Hardin-Simmons - Bottom of 1st CC HSU
J. Blancaflo flied out to lf (0-2 KK). 1 0
J. Hollingsw singled to right field (1-2 BS). 1 0
C. Ridings reached on a fielder's choice (0-2 KF); J. Hollingsw out at second ss to 2b. 1 0
B. Calvillo singled up the middle (0-1); C. Ridings advanced to second. 1 0
M. Lozano struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 1 0

Central (Iowa) - Top of 2nd CC HSU
G. Guenther singled up the middle (3-2 KFBBBFF). 1 0
D. Williams struck out swinging (0-2 FKS); G. Guenther out at second c to 2b, caught stealing. 1 0
D. Distefano flied out to rf (3-2 BBBKK). 1 0

Hardin-Simmons - Bottom of 2nd CC HSU
C. Negron grounded out to ss (1-2 KBF). 1 0
G. Bruning grounded out to ss (0-2 KS). 1 0
P. Samaripa flied out to lf (0-2 SF). 1 0

Central (Iowa) - Top of 3rd CC HSU
N. Scragg singled to left field (0-2 S). 1 0
S. Stufflebe grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-1); N. Scragg advanced to second. 1 0
M. Steinlage singled through the left side, RBI (0-1); N. Scragg scored. 2 0
B. Sawyer grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-2 K); M. Steinlage out on the play. 2 0

Hardin-Simmons - Bottom of 3rd CC HSU
B. Fielder popped up to 2b (0-1). 2 0
J. Blancaflo struck out looking (1-2 BSFFK). 2 0
J. Hollingsw doubled down the lf line (3-2 BFBBK). 2 0
C. Ridings lined out to 3b (1-2 KBK). 2 0

Central (Iowa) - Top of 4th CC HSU
D. DeLapaz grounded out to ss (0-2 K). 2 0
J. Kramer grounded out p to ss to 1b. 2 0
G. Guenther doubled down the lf line (1-2 BKS). 2 0
D. Williams hit by pitch (1-2 BK). 2 0
D. Distefano struck out looking (1-2 BSFFK). 2 0

Hardin-Simmons - Bottom of 4th CC HSU
B. Calvillo singled to first base. 2 0
M. Lozano grounded into double play 1b to ss to p (2-2 FFBBF); B. Calvillo out on the play. 2 0
C. Negron singled up the middle (2-2 BFFB). 2 0
G. Bruning tripled to right center, RBI (2-2 SBB); C. Negron scored. 2 1
P. Samaripa singled through the left side, RBI (1-1 B); G. Bruning scored. 2 2
P. Samaripa out at second c to ss to 1b, caught stealing. 2 2



Runs: 2   Hits: 4   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Central (Iowa) - Top of 5th CC HSU
N. Scragg singled to right center (3-2 BBBK). 2 2
N. Scragg advanced to second on a wild pitch. 2 2
S. Stufflebe struck out swinging (1-2 SBFS). 2 2
M. Steinlage doubled through the right side, RBI (0-2 FS); N. Scragg scored. 3 2
B. Sawyer flied out to rf (0-1). 3 2
D. DeLapaz flied out to lf (3-2 KBBB). 3 2

Hardin-Simmons - Bottom of 5th CC HSU
B. Fielder struck out swinging (3-2 BKKBFBS). 3 2
J. Blancaflo singled to third base (1-2 FB). 3 2
J. Hollingsw homered to left center, 2 RBI (2-1 BB); J. Blancaflo scored. 3 4
C. Ridings flied out to lf (0-2 F). 3 4
B. Calvillo flied out to lf (0-2 F). 3 4

Central (Iowa) - Top of 6th CC HSU
J. Kramer grounded out to 3b (3-2 BKBBF). 3 4
G. Guenther struck out looking (0-2 KFK). 3 4
D. Williams flied out to cf (2-2 FBFB). 3 4

Hardin-Simmons - Bottom of 6th CC HSU
M. Lozano flied out to cf (1-1 B). 3 4
C. Negron popped up to 2b (2-1 BB). 3 4
G. Bruning singled to right field (3-2 SBBBKFFFF). 3 4
P. Samaripa reached first on an error by 3b (0-2 FF); G. Bruning advanced to second. 3 4
B. Fielder flied out to cf (0-2 KKFFF). 3 4

Central (Iowa) - Top of 7th CC HSU
J. Torbit pinch hit for D. Distefano. 3 4
J. Torbit grounded out to c, bunt (0-1). 3 4
N. Scragg grounded out to 3b (0-2 K). 3 4
S. Stufflebe grounded out to ss (1-1 B). 3 4

Hardin-Simmons - Bottom of 7th CC HSU
J. Torbit to 1b. 3 4
D. Sabatino to p for B. Wiley. 3 4
J. Blancaflo struck out swinging (3-2 BBKBSS). 3 4
J. Hollingsw walked (3-2 SBBBKB). 3 4
C. Ridings singled to center field (0-1); J. Hollingsw advanced to second. 3 4
B. Calvillo flied out to lf (0-2 S). 3 4
C. Ridings advanced to second; J. Hollingsw advanced to third on a wild pitch. 3 4
M. Lozano flied out to cf (3-2 BSKBB). 3 4

Central (Iowa) - Top of 8th CC HSU
M. Steinlage doubled to right center (1-2 BFF). 3 4
K. Baird to p for J. Flores. 3 4
B. Sawyer walked (3-0 BBBB). 3 4
D. DeLapaz flied out to cf (0-2 KS). 3 4
J. Kramer walked (3-2 KBFBBFB); B. Sawyer advanced to second; M. Steinlage advanced to third. 3 4
E. Cloudt to p for K. Baird. 3 4
G. Guenther popped up to ss (1-2 SBK). 3 4
D. Williams struck out swinging (1-2 KSBS). 3 4



Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 3   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Hardin-Simmons - Bottom of 8th CC HSU
C. Negron grounded out to ss (0-2 K). 3 4
G. Bruning singled to third base, bunt (0-2 S). 3 4
G. Bruning advanced to second on a wild pitch, advanced to third, scored on a throwing error by c,
unearned. 3 5
P. Samaripa reached first on an error by ss (1-2 KBF). 3 5
B. Fielder grounded into double play ss to 2b to 1b (0-2 F); P. Samaripa out on the play. 3 5

Central (Iowa) - Top of 9th CC HSU
B. Luna pinch hit for J. Torbit. 3 5
B. Luna grounded out to 3b (1-2 BK). 3 5
N. Scragg singled to left center (2-2 BBKSF). 3 5
S. Stufflebe struck out looking (1-2 BSFK). 3 5
M. Steinlage singled to left center (1-2 BF); N. Scragg advanced to third. 3 5
B. Sawyer singled through the right side, RBI (0-2 KF); M. Steinlage advanced to second; N. Scragg scored. 4 5
B. Sawyer advanced to second on a balk; M. Steinlage advanced to third on a balk. 4 5
D. DeLapaz was intentionally walked. 4 5
J. Kramer popped up to 2b (1-1 B). 4 5

Hardin-Simmons - Bottom of 9th CC HSU


